The Group believes that alternative performance measures such as adjusted EBITDA are commonly reported by companies
in the markets in which it competes and are widely used by investors in comparing performance on a consistent basis without
regard to factors such as depreciation and amortisation, which can vary significantly depending upon accounting methods
(particularly when acquisitions have occurred), or based on factors which do not reflect the underlying performance of the
business.

In particular, the Group presents on the face of the income statement those material items of expenditure which, because of
their nature and/or expected infrequency of the events giving rise to them, merit separate presentation to allow shareholders
to understand the elements of financial performance in the period. The measures used are adjusted EBITDA, adjusted
operating profit, adjusted profit before tax, adjusted profit after tax, adjusted diluted EPS and adjusted cash generated from
operations.

Summarised below is a reconciliation from statutory results to adjusted results.

Statutory

results A B C

D
Adjusted

results
Six months ended: £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
30 September 2020
Revenue 75,897 - - - - 75,897
Gross profit 38,957 - - - - 38,957
Operating costs (34,872) 489 1,102 3,360 - (29,921)
Operating profit 4,085 489 1,102 3,360 - 9,036
Profit before tax 3,470 489 1,102 3,360 - 8,421
Tax (636) (83) (277) (658) - (1,654)
Profit after tax 2,834 406 825 2,702 - 6,767
EBITDA1 10,789 489 1,102 - - 12,380
Cash generated from operations 6,729 - 1,635 - - 8,364
Basic EPS (pence) 3.4 0.5 1.0 3.3 0.1 8.3
Diluted EPS (pence) 3.2 0.5 0.9 3.1 - 7.7

Statutory

results A B C

D
Adjusted

results
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
30 September 2019
Revenue 83,039 - - - - 83,039
Gross profit 35,196 - - - - 35,196
Operating costs (33,236) 1,650 1,727 1,743 - (28,116)
Operating profit 1,960 1,650 1,727 1,743 - 7,080
Profit before tax 1,295 1,650 1,832 1,743 - 6,520
Tax (588) 4 (217) (507) - (1,308)
Profit after tax 707 1,654 1,615 1,236 - 5,212
EBITDA1 6,466 1,650 1,727 - - 9,843
Cash generated from operations 11,340 - 1,727 - - 13,067
Basic EPS (pence) 1.0 2.4 2.3 1.8 - 7.5
Diluted EPS (pence) 0.9 2.2 2.1 1.7 - 6.9

Adjustments for costs which management do not consider reflect underlying business performance:

A Share-based payment charge net of tax
• £nil (2019: £1,107,000) relates to contingent consideration arising from acquisition activities
• £13,000 credit (2019: £17,000 charge) relates to employee share schemes granted as part of the Group’s

listing in June 2014
• £87,000 (2019: £40,000) relates to employee share schemes granted as a means of retention for key

employees joining the Group as a result of an acquisition